

No. 24-30319

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

DACO INVESTMENTS, L.L.C., *doing business as* OUPAC FINANCIAL SERVICES; AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES ASSOCIATION; WESTSIDE CREDIT CORPORATION, INCORPORATED; MOTORISTS ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION, *doing business as* SADDLEBACK ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION; CHALLENGE FINANCIAL SERVICES, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION; ISABELLA CASILLAS GUZMAN, *in her official capacity as Administrator of Small Business Administration*; JANET YELLEN, *Secretary, U.S. Department of Treasury*; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Louisiana,
No.6:22-cv-01444 (Summerhays, J.)

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

(Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants listed on following page)

JEFF P. JOHNSON
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
1001 Haxall Point, Ste. 1500
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 697-1480
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
jeff.johnson@troutman.com

ELIZABETH P. WALDBESER
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308
(404) 885-2528
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
elizabeth.waldbeser@troutman.com

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
EMILY A. O'BRIEN
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
227 W. Monroe Street, Ste. 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com
kevin.leroy@troutman.com
emily.obrien@troutman.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The CARES Act Makes “Any” Small Business “Eligible” For First-Draw Loan Forgiveness	5
B. In The Exclusion Rule, SBA Declares That All Businesses Previously Listed In 13 C.F.R. § 120.110 Are Ineligible For First-Draw Loan Forgiveness	8
C. SBA Applies The Rule To Deny Loan Forgiveness To Plaintiffs ..	11
D. Procedural History	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	21
I. The Exclusion Rule And All Loan Denials Under That Rule Violate The CARES Act	21
A. The Statutory Text Refutes The Exclusion Rule’s Core Premise That Businesses Listed In 13 CFR § 120.110 Must Be Ineligible For First-Draw Loan Forgiveness	21
B. This Court Should Reject The District Court’s Rewriting Of The Exclusion Rule Under A Theory Of SBA “Discretion”	26
II. If The CARES Act Granted SBA The Vast Discretion That The District Court Claimed, Then SBA Violated The APA By Not Giving A Contemporaneous, Reasoned, Consistently Applied Explanation For Excluding Small Lending Businesses	40
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acosta v. Hensel Phelps Constr. Co.</i> , 909 F.3d 723 (5th Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (USA), LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	32
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Fed. R.R. Admin.</i> , 62 F.4th 905 (5th Cir. 2023)	28
<i>Camelot Banquet Rooms, Inc. v. SBA</i> , 14 F.4th 624 (7th Cir. 2021)	32
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	42, 46
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	22
<i>City of Coll. Station v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D. Texas 2005).....	46
<i>Consumers’ Rsch. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , No.22-60008, 2024 WL 3517592 (5th Cir. July 24, 2024) (en banc).....	37, 39
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Djie v. Garland</i> , 39 F.4th 280 (5th Cir. 2022)	22

DV Diamond Club of Flint, LLC v. SBA,
 960 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2020) 13, 23

Ensco Offshore Co. v. Salazar,
 No.10-1941, 2011 WL 13203198 (E.D. La. Apr. 26, 2011) 46

Fam. Rehab., Inc. v. Becerra,
 16 F.4th 1202 (5th Cir. 2021) 21

Gundy v. United States,
 588 U.S. 128 (2019) 37

Harris v. United States,
 19 F.3d 1090 (5th Cir. 1994) 45

Hopkins v. Watson,
 No.19-60662, 2024 WL 3448028
 (5th Cir. July 18, 2024) 29

In re Gateway Radiology Consultants, P.A.,
 983 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2020) 34, 35

Inhance Techs., L.L.C. v. EPA,
 96 F.4th 888 (5th Cir. 2024) 21

Jupiter Energy Corp. v. FERC,
 407 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2005) 41, 43, 44

Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo,
 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) 23

MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 512 U.S. 218 (1994) 37

Mistretta v. United States,
 488 U.S. 361 (1989) 38

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v.
 State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 41, 43, 47, 50

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.,
595 U.S. 109 (2022) 36

NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.,
580 U.S. 288 (2017) 29

Pharaohs GC, Inc. v. SBA,
990 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2021) 26, 35

R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. Food & Drug Admin.,
65 F.4th 182 (5th Cir. 2023) *passim*

SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu,
584 U.S. 357 (2018) 24

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
318 U.S. 80 (1943) *passim*

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. (“SWANCC”)
v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 531 U.S. 159 (2001) 36

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) 41

Texas v. Biden,
10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021) 41

Texas v. United States,
809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) 22

Tula Rubio v. Lynch,
787 F.3d 288 (5th Cir. 2015) 24

United States v. Gonzales,
520 U.S. 1 (1997) 24

United States v. Kimbell Foods, Inc.,
440 U.S. 715 (1979) 5

*Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v.
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.*,
985 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2021) 42, 49, 50, 51

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 1, 37, 38, 39

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 33

Statutes And Rules

5 U.S.C. § 553 51

5 U.S.C. § 706 51

15 U.S.C. § 636 *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 636m 5, 12

28 U.S.C. § 1292 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

28 U.S.C. § 1346 4

28 U.S.C. § 1361 4

Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act,
Pub. L. No. 116-136, 134 Stat. 281 (2020)..... 1, 34

Economic Aid to Hard-Hit Small Businesses,
Nonprofits, and Venues Act,
Pub. L. No. 116-120, 134 Stat. 1182 (2020)..... 8, 32

Regulations

13 C.F.R. § 120.1 5

13 C.F.R. § 120.110 *passim*

13 C.F.R. § 120.150 34

13 C.F.R. § 120.2 6

13 C.F.R. § 120.210 7

13 C.F.R. § 120.212	7
13 C.F.R. § 120.213	7
13 C.F.R. § 120.214	7
13 C.F.R. § 120.221	7
13 C.F.R. § 134.1201.....	51
85 Fed. Reg. 20,811 (Apr. 15, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
85 Fed. Reg. 21,747 (Apr. 20, 2020)	10, 52
85 Fed. Reg. 23,450 (Apr. 28, 2020)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	29
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024)	30
MERRIAM-WEBSTER ONLINE (2024)	30
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (3d ed., Mar. 2016).....	24
Pl.-Appellant Br., <i>Pharaohs GC, Inc. v. SBA</i> , 2020 WL 4805770 (2d Cir. Aug. 7, 2020).....	35
